

No. 06-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK STATE
BAR ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, AND FUND FOR MODERN COURTS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Corporation Counsel,
City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007

VICTOR A. KOVNER
Chair, Fund for Modern Courts
351 West 54th Street
New York, NY 10019

KATHRYN GRANT MADIGAN
*President, New York State Bar
Association*
1 Elk Street
Albany, NY 12207

PREETA D. BANSAL
Counsel of Record
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

BARRY KAMINS
*President, Association of the Bar
of the City of New York*
42 West 44th Street
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 13

I. NEW YORK’S JUDICIAL NOMINATING SYSTEM IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 13

A. Petitioners Improperly Seek To Apply A Bright-Line Formalistic Analysis To An Area Of Law Where There Can Be No “Litmus-Paper” Test. 13

B. The Severe Burdens On Voters’ And Candidates’ Rights Result From Operation Of State Election Law, Not Internal Party Rules, And Thus The Associational Rights Of Party Members Are Supported By Invalidation Of The State Election Law Provisions. 18

II. THE PROVISIONAL REMEDY OF DIRECT PRIMARY JUDICIAL ELECTIONS FELL WELL WITHIN THE REASONABLE DISCRETION OF THE DISTRICT COURT..... 21

A. The Federal Courts Have Broad Discretion To Shape Equitable Remedies In Election Law Matters. 23

B.	The District Court's Temporary Remedy Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.....	25
CONCLUSION		29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	15-16
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Association v. County of Albany</i> , 357 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	27
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	24
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	24
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	15
<i>Coalition for Education in District One v. Board of Elections of N.Y.</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24-25
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	19
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	19
<i>Flagg Brothers v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	21
<i>Goosby v. Town Board of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 437 (1971)	15

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973).....	23
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	15
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	20-21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	12
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22, 25-26, 28
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers</i> , 78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	16
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	15
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	15
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	16
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	15

STATUTES

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-106 (McKinney 1998).....	19
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-110 (McKinney 1998).....	27
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-124 (McKinney 1998).....	19

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-134(3) (McKinney 1998)	19
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-134(4) (McKinney 1998)	19
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136(2) (McKinney 1998)	19
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-158(5) (McKinney 1998)	20
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-160(2) (McKinney 1998)	13

OTHER

Mark H. Alcott, Testimony before New York State Senate Judiciary Committee, Hearing: <i>Selection of New York State Supreme Court Justices</i> ((January 8, 2007)	4
Michael A. Cardozo, Testimony before New York State Senate Judiciary Committee, Hearing: <i>Selection of New York State Supreme Court Justices</i> (January 8, 2007)	2
Victor A. Kovner, Testimony before New York State Senate Judiciary Committee, Hearing: <i>Selection of New York State Supreme Court Justices</i> (January 8, 2007)	7
Committee on State Courts of Superior Jurisdiction, A <i>Proposal to Restructure the Judicial District Nominating Convention</i> , 32 RECORD OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR THE CITY OF NEW YORK 615 (1977)	5, 12
Fund for Modern Courts, Inc., <i>Judicial Elections in New York</i> 86 (October 1984).....	7

Judicial Selection Task Force, *Recommendations on the Selection of Judges and the Improvement of the Judicial System in New York* (December 2006) 5, 6

Judicial Selection Task Force, *Recommendations on the Selection of Judges and the Improvement of the Judicial System in New York* (October 2003)..... 5

New York State Bar Association, *A Model Plan for Implementing New York State Bar Association's Principles for Selecting Judges* (May 14, 1993)..... 3
